From: <Tony.Dittmeier@dot.gov>

To: <Dironna.Belton@state.tn.us>

Date: 5/14/2008 7:29 AM

Subject: FW: STIP Amendment No. PT #7
Attachments: 2Nashville MPO_May2008amendment.pdf
CC: <Tony.Dittmeier@dot.gov>

On behalf of the Acting Director, Office of Planning and Project
Development, FTA approves amendment to the TN STIP.

From: Dironna Belton [mailto:Dironna.Belton@state.tn.us]
Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2008 4:49 PM

To: Dittmeier, Tony <FTA>

Subject: RE: STIP Amendment No. PT #7

Mr. Dittmeier,

Please see the attached documents. They are for your review and
approval of the following Amendment to the Tennessee Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program:

Nashville Area MPO
Amendment No. PT #7 to FY 2008-2011 -Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program

**TDOT**TDOT**TDOT**TDOT**

D. M. Belton, Transportation Planner |11
Multimodal Transportation Resources
Suite 1800 James K. Polk Bldg
Nashville, TN 37243

phone (615) 253.1035

fax (615) 253.1482

“*TDOT**TDOT**TDOT**TDOT**



STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 372430335

May 12, 2008

Mr. Tony Dittmeier, Community Coordinator
Federal Transit Administration-Region VI

230 Peachtree Street NW — Suite 800
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Re: Amendment No. PT #7 to FY 2008-201 | — Nashville Area MPO Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program

Dear Mr. Dittmeier:

The Tennessee Department of Transportation, Multimodal Transportation Resources Division, is
requesting to amend the FY 2008-201 1 State Transportation Improvement Program , to add
$160,000 in federal grant funds to the FY 2008 FTA Section 5307 funds for City of Murfreesboro
Public Transportation; to add $551,802 in federal grant funds to the FY 2008 FTA Section 5307
funds for City of Murfreesboro Public Transportation; to add $64,000 in federal grant funds to the
FY 2008 FTA Section 5307 funds for City of Murfreesboro Public Transportation; and to add an
additional $100,000 in federal grant funds to the FY 2008 Section 5307- for the City of
Murfreesboro Public Transportation. See the table below:

TIP Project # Original New Project
Federal Federal
Amount Amount
2008-45-088 - $160,000 City of Murfreesboro Section 5307- Building
Acquisition/ Renovation
2008-45-089 - $551,802 City of Murfreesboro Section 5307- Service
Operations
2008-45-090 - $64,000 City of Murfreesboro Section 5307- Office of
Operations Support Equipment
2007-002 $80,000 $160,000 City of Murfreesboro Section 5307- Passenger
Amenities

The Nashville Area MPO has adopted Resolution #2008-004, to amend its FY 2008-201 |
Transportation Improvement Program to include the above referenced projects. Enclosed for
your review is a copy of the MPO Resolution and Project File.

The Multimodal Transportation Resources Division has reviewed the proposed amendment and
finds that these projects provide fiscal constraint, are exempt from air quality conformity and meet
the requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act 40 CFR 93 126.



Based on our review of the attached materials, we believe that, the MPO has followed appropriate

procedures and has met all requirements necessary to permit approval of this amendment, and we
request your concurrence with this assessment.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (615) 253-
1035.

Sincerely,

Nivuorie Belbon

Dironna Moore Belton
Transportation Planner

Enclosures

Cc: Mr. Michael Skipper, Nashville Area MPO
Mr. Felix Castrodad, Nashville Area MPO
Ms. Nellie Patton, Transportation Manager, Multimodal Transportation Resources Division
Ms. Tameka Macon, FHWA
Ms. Nancy Sartor, TDOT
Mr. Ronnie Porter, TDOT

Reading File



Tavidsnn Fnuntyy

Ruarherfnrad Tounty

Witilamasnn Tauntiyg

Wihlasnn f vuntiy

Rrentrwonnd

Franklin

FBallatin

Bpadlatrsville

Hendersanw hile

Il avVergne

iehanen

Meirno Nashwille

Mr. Jwollet

Murfrrrchnrn

Portland

SGmyrna

Snpring Hitl

Springfield

Whirte House

NASHVILLE AREA
METROPOLITAN PLANNING DRGANIZATION

800 Second Avenue South - Nashville, TN 37201
(615) 862-7204 - (615) 862-4994 [fax] i .
www_nashvillempo.org ' R L
April 29, 2008

MAY 05 g

Ms. Paula Shaw, Director of Program Qperations
Multimodal Transportation Resources Division
Tennessee Department of Transportation i
Suite 1800, James K. Polk Bidg. v
Nashville, TN 37243

RE: FY 2008-11 TIP Amendments for the Nashville Area MPO

Dear Ms, Shaw:

Enclosed is the amendment package for amendments 2008-010 thru 2008-019 to
the FY 2008-2011 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). Amendments 2008-
015 thru 2008-018 are transit related and involve FTA 5307 funds. Those projects
are below:

TIP # Project
2008-45-088 Building Acquisition/Renavations — Murfreesboro Public Transit

2008-45-089 Service Operations ~ Murfreesboro Public Transit

2008-45-090 Office Operations Support Equipment — Murfreesboro
Public Transit

2007-002 Passenger Amenities — Murfreesboro Public Transit

Copies of the original and revised TIP pages are included for your reference. The
amendments have been made according to the procedures identified in the MPQ's
federally-approved Public Participation Plan and results in a fiscally constrained TIP.

Please consider this a formal request to amend the STIP. Thank you for your
assistance in processing this request. If you have any questions or comments,
please contact me at 862-7186

Sincerely,

Michaelqu?/

Director

cc w/f attachments: Mr. Bob Nugent, City of Murfreesboro Public Transportation
Ms. Nellie Patton, TDOT

Ms. Nancy Sartor, TDOT



MPO RESOLUTION 2008-004
NASHVILLE AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION
A RESOLUTION CONCERNING AN AMENDMENT TO THE
FISCAL YEARS 2008 THROUGH 2011
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP)

WHEREAS, the Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is responsible for the
development and adoption of a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the metropolitan
planning area in cooperation with the State and public transit operators; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Improvement Program consists of a staged multi-year program of
federally and regionally significant transportation improvement projects that are financially constrained
by vear and includes an annual element for Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, Rutherford
County, Sumner County, Williamson County and Wilson County, and portions of Maury and Robertson
counties; and

WHEREAS, a program of projects in the MPO area has been developed to be in conformity with the
State Implementation Plan for air quality, conformity guidelines issued by the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA), with the concurrence of the U.S. Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the following proposed projects come from a conforming Long Range Transportation
Plan and/or are considered exempt projects according to the classifications contained in the U.S. EPA
conformity requirements Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 51; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Executive Board of the Nashville Area Metropolitan
Planning Organization does hereby amend the Fiscal Years 2008 through 2011 Transportation
Improvement Program as follows:

Amend# Project Description Proposed Change
2008-010 MDHA - Dickerson Pike Streetscape Add project to TIP
2008-011 MPO - Safe Routes to School Projects Bucket Add project to TIP
2008-012 MPQO - Transportation Enhancement Projects Bucket Add project to TIP
2008-013 La Vergne - Murfreesboro Road (SR-1) Add additional funds
2008-014 TMA Group - Ridesharing/Clean Air Partnership Add project to TIP
2008-015 Murfreesboro Transit - Building Acquisition/Renovation Add project to TIP
2008-016 Murfreesboro Transit - Service Operations Add project to TIP
2008-017 Murfreesboro Transit - Office & Operations Support Equipment Add project to TIP
2008-018 Murfreesboro Transit - Passenger Amenities Add additional funds
2008-019 Springfield - Central Business Sidewalks Add additional funds

Adopted this 16th day of April, 2008 by the Executive Board of the Nashville Area Metropolitan
Planning Organization.

The Honorable Mayo gess, MPO Executive Board Chairman

Attest:

(2

Michaelgk@:»er, Secretary




s

Transportation Improvement Program

Transportation Conformity Check List

The Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and all amendments must
include a conformity report. The conformity report must address each item below
in order for the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) to provide approva! for
inciusion of the TIP into the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program
(STIP). Please submit a copy of this checklist and the conformity report with your
request to add projects to the STIP,

1) Identify which of the following applies to this TIP/TIP amendment:

[Z( a) The report states that the TIP/TIP amendment is a subset of the most
recently approved, conforming Long Range Transportation Plan, and
that the conformity determination made for the Transportation Plan also
applies to the TIP (40 CFR 93.122) and a copy of the FHWA/FTA
conformity finding is included.

(OR)

b} The report states that projects included in the TIP/TIP amendment are
] consistent with the conforming LRTP and identifies how they meet the
requirements of 40 CFR 93.122 (i.e. the project is not regionally
significant; does not impact the timing/funding of projects previously
included in the conformity determination; project is exernpt from
conformity.) and a copy of the FHWA/FTA conformity finding is
included.

(OR)

¢) The report states that the TIP/TIP amendment is subject to a new
O conformity finding and that the appropriate documentation to support
the requirements of 40 CFR 93.109 is included in the document.

<<<Note: For new conformity findings, use the Long Range
Transportation Plan Conformity Checklist in addition to the
Transportation Improvement Program Conformity Checklist.>>>




E‘(z) The repont documents that the TIP/TIP amendment conforms with the

e
‘ l?(df)
S

o s

State implementation Plan (SIP) and complies with the Clean Air Act, the
Transportation Conformity Regulation, the Statewide and Metropolitan
Planning Regulations, and other applicable Federal and state
requirements.

The report contains a copy of each of the following:

* Adopting Resolution for the TIP/TIP amendment;
» Adopting Resolution for the applicable Conformity Determination.

The repprt provides cross-references for projects listed in the TIP/TIP
amendment to those listed in the TransportationiPian. {cross-reference

may be accomplished through numbering system, or consistent project
naming).

The report documents the public participation process of the TIP/TIP
amendment including any comments raised verbally or in writing and how
the MPQ addressed raised issues; or the report states that no comments
were received.

The report identifies the interagency consultation process used in the
development of the TIP/TIP amendment according to 40 CFR 83.105; and
includes any comments raised and how the MPO addressed raised issues;
or the report states that no comments were received.



NASHVILLE AREA MPO

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

FY 2008-2011

Amendment Conformity Report for April 16, 2008 Amendments (Amendment # 2008-010 thru 2008-019)

On April 16, 2008 the Executive Board of the Nashville Area MPO voted to approve the following amendments to
the FY2008-2011 Transportation lmprovement Program:

Item # | Amend # TIP & LRTPF # Description
Dickerson Pike Streetscape - Metropolitan Housing and Development
1 2008010 | 2008-19-085 Consistent | Agency (MDHA). Construction ‘of sidew_alks along Douglas Avenue, Cleveland
w/LRTP {Street and Grace Street intersections. Project includes lighting, landscaping,
pedestrian signal control and specialty paving on crosswalks.
Safe Routes to School Projects Bucket - MPO. Funds the planning,
2 2008-011 | 2008-86-086 Consistent |development anq ifrfplementation of infrastructure projt.acts as .well as education
w/LRTP |and outreach activities for projects that are focused on increasing levels of
walking and bicycling to school among elementary and middle school students
Transportation Enhancement Projects Bucket. Transportation Enhancements
offer funding opportunities to help expand transportation choices and enhance
Consistent |the transportation experience through activities related to surface transportation,
3 2008012 | 2008-89-087 w/LRTP |including pedestrian and bicycle infrastructure and safety programs, scenic and
historic highway programs, landscaping and scenic beautification, historic
preservation, and environmental mitigation.
Murfreesboro Road (SR-1) - La Vergne - Construct turn lane from southbound|
4| 20080131 2002033 8904 1SR_1 / Murfreesboro Road into City Hall..
Ridesharing/Clean Air Partnership - TMA Group - Provide advanced air
5 2008-014 2002-031 8008  |quality alert notices, produce ridesharing and vanpooling promotions; develop
clean air partnerships.
Building Acquisition/Renovation - Murfreesboro Public Transportation -
6 2008015 | 2008-45-088 8035  |Purchase and/or renovation of building properties associated with the operation
of transit services.
2 2008016 | 200845-089 8035 Servi.ce Oplerat.ions - Murl:reesboru Public Transportation. - Operation of
transit services in the urbanized area of Murfreesboro,
Office Operations Support Equipment - Murfreesboro Public
8 2008017 | 2008-45-090 8035  |Transportation. - Purchase of office and/or operations equipment in support of
the provision of service.
Passenger Amenities - Murfreesboro Public Transportation. - This project
9 2008-018 2007-002 8035  |includes the purchase of passenger amenities such as bus stop signs, shelters,
benches, information panels, bicycle racks, etc., in support of transit services.
0 2008-019 2004-010 8006 Central Business District Sidewalks - Springfield. - Construct sidewalks in

the Central Business District.




LRTP Conformity

These projects are consistent with the conforming LRTP. They are exempt from conformity and as such meet the
requirements of 40 CFR 93.126.

State/Federal Regulation Conformity

The TIP amendments conform to the State Implementation Plan (SIP) and comply with the Clean Air Act, the
Transportation Conformity Regulation, the Statewide and Metropolitan Planning Regulations and all other applicable
Federal and State requirements.

Resolutions
Adopting resolutions for the TIP and LRTP are included in this packet.

Project Cross References
The Long Range Transportation Plan Project number for each TIP amendment is provided in the table above.

Public Participation

Public participation processes as described in the Nashville Area MPQ’s Public Participation Plan were followed.
The Executive Board released the amendments for public review on March 19, 2008, Amendments were placed in all
local public libraries for the required 21-day public comment period. Newspaper ads were run announcing the public
review period and the public hearing schedule. Two public hearings were held to receive public comments. The first
hearing was held on April 2, 2008 at the meeting of the Technical Coordinating Committee. The second and final
public hearing was held on April 16, 2008 at the meeting of the Executive Board. No public comments were received
regarding these projects.

Inter-Agency Consultation Process
Exempt projects were determined during the Inter-agency Consultation {IAC) process and generally follow the
requirements of 40 CFR 93.126.

Projects were classified as exempt from conformity analysis if they:
(1) add only bicycle or pedestrian facilities
(2) fund operations, vehicles, or other equipment for transit/rideshare agencies
(3) add or upgrade signals without changing the total number of thru lanes
{(4) add signs, lighting, crosswalks or other amenities without changing the total number of thru lanes
(5) reconstruct roadways or bridges without changing the total number of lanes, including shoulder
improvements and bringing lane widths up to standards

It was also agreed through Inter-agency Consultation that two additional types of projects would be
reviewed on a case-by-case basis to determine exempt status:

(6) extend an auxiliary lane between interchanges on an access-controlled facility
(7) signal interconnects or other corridor-wide signal projects.

These two project types were not included in the conformity modeling. The IAC committee determined that
inclusion of these projects in a future Transportation Improvement Program may require a Long Range Plan
amendment, at which point they will be discussed in the Interagency Consultation process and explicitly
included in a new conformity determination.

Exempt Projects:
Exempt Item

4 TIP # 2008-19-085 Dickerson pike Streetscape (1}
A TIP # 2008-86-086 Safe Routes to School Projects Bucket (1)



R

TIP#
TIP#
TIP#
TIP#
TIP#
TIP#
TIP#
TIP#

2008-89-087
2002-033
2002-031
2008-45-088
2008-45-089
2008-45-090
2007-002
2004-010

Transportation Enhancement (TE) Projects Bucket
Murfreesboro Road (SR-1)

Ridesharing/Clean Air Partnership

Building Acquisition/Renovations

Service Operations

Office Operations Support Equipment

Passenger Amenities

Central Business District Sidewalks

TE Activities
&)
2)
(2)
2)
(2)
(2)
(1)



A

.5, Depadment
of Transpoitation
Federal Highway Administration Federal Transit Administration
‘Tennessce Division Office Region 4
640 Grassmere Park, Suijte 112 61 Forsyth Street, S.W., Suite 17150
Nashville, TN 37211 Atlanta, GA 30303
November 7, 2005

Mr. Gerald Nicely, Commissoner
Tennessee Department of Transportation
Suite 700, James K. Polk Building
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0349

Honorable Rogers Anderson
Mayor of Williamson County
1320 West Main Street, Suite 125
Franklin, TN 37064

Subject: 1-hr Conformity Determination for Nashville 2030 Long Range Transportation Plan

Dear Messers. Nicely, and Anderson:

The Tennessee Division of the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and Region 4 of the
Federal Transit Administration (FTA) in coordination with Region 4 of the Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) have reviewed the Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization’s
(MPO) 2030 Long Range Transportation Plan and Conformity Determination, adopted on October
19, 2005. The Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation, the Tennessee '

Department of Transportation, and the Metro Transit System, also had an opportunity to review and
comment on the above-mentioned documents.

The Conformity Determination must be based on a Long Range Transportation Plan that meets the
Federal Planning Regulations listed under 23 CFR 450.322. FHWA and FTA have reviewed the

Nashville Area MPO’s 2030 LRTP for consistency with the Federal requirements, and have
determined consistency.

FHWA and FTA found that the Conformity Document for the Nashville Area MPO meets the five
primary criteria of the Transportation Conformity Rule (62 FR 43779, August 15, 1997):

use of the latest planning assumptions;

use of the latest emissions model;

use of appropriate consultation procedures;

cousistency with the mobile source emission budgets in the State Implementation Plan
(SIP); and

» provisions for timely implementation of transportation control measures in the SIP.




We also found that these documents met the critetia outlined in the Transportation Conformity Rule
for the 1-hour Ozone Standard.

Therefore, the FHWA and the FTA approve the Conformity Determination for the 1-hour ozone
standard for the adopted Nashville Area 2030 Long Range Transportation Plan.

If you have any questions regarding this approval, please contact Theresa Hutchins (FHWA) at 615-
781-5767 ot James Garland (FTA) at 440-562-3507.

Sincerely,

Bobby % Blackmon

Division Administrator
Federal Highway Administration, Tennessee Division

Cc:  Ed Cole, TDOT - Planning
Angie Midgett, TDOT - Planning
Fred Schwartz, Nashville MPO
James Garland, FTA Region 4
Theresa Hutchins, FHWA
Lynorae Benjamin, EPA Region 4



NASHVILLE AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION
EXECUTIVE BOARD

RESOLUTION 2005- 19

CONCERNING THE ADOPTION OF THE
2030 LONG RANGE TRANSPORTATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization is responsible for the
development and adoption of a Long Range Transportation Plan through a comprehensive,
cooperative, and continuing transportation planning process; and

WHEREAS, the various state, local, and regional agencies concerned with transportation
planning for the Nashville Area MPO'’s study area have cooperatively developed a Long Range
Transportation Plan within this framework and provided for public involvement in the
policymaking process; and

WHEREAS, the Long Range Transportation Plan is consistent with local and regional
transportation plans and programs and has been determined to be in conformity with the Clean
Air Act Amendments of 1990;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Executive Board of the Nashville Area Metropolitan
Planning Organization does hereby adopt the 2030 Long Range Transportation Plan re-
affirmation for Davidson, Rutherford, Sumner, Williamson and Wilson counties in Middle
Tennessee and the portions of Robertson and Maury included in the MPO.

EXECUTIVE BOARD

Date: _ October 19, 2005

Pocess Auman)

The Honorable Rogers Anderson
Chairman, Executive Board

Attest:

ed S. Schwartz
Secretary



MPO RESOLUTION 2007-005

A RESOLUTION BY THE NASHVILLE AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION
ADOPTING THE FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Nashville Area Metropolitan Pianning Organization (MPO) is responsible for
the development of & Transportation iImprovement Program for the metropolitan planning area
in cooperation with the State and public transit operators; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Improvement Program must be adopted every four years, and
consist of federally funded and/ or regionally significant fransportation improvement projects
within the metropolitan planning area; and

WHEREAS, the Nashville Area was previously designated nonattainment by the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for the 1-hour ozone standard and continues to be
subject to meeting transportation conformity requirements for that standard; and

WHEREAS, the program of projects conforms to the State Implementation Plan for air quality
cenformity guidelines issued by the EPA, with the concurrence of the U.S. Department of
Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the proposed projects are derived from a conforming Long Range Transportation
Plan and/or are considered exempt projects according o the classifications contained in the
U.S. EPA conformity requirements Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 51; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2008-2011 Transportation Improvement Program has been prepared by
MPC staff with an endorsed from the MPO Technical Coordinating Committee, finding it
consistent with the adopted Long Range Transportation Plan and Major Tharoughfare/Major
Street Plans of the respective MPQ jurisdictions; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning
Organization Executive Board does hereby adopt the FY 2008-2011 Transportation
Improvement Program, finding that it has met the requirements of 23 CFR 450.324.

Addpted this 22™ day of August, 2007 by the Executive Board of the Nashville Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization.

The Honorable Don Fox
Chairman, MPO Executive Board

Attest:

Michael Skipper
Secretary, MPO Executive Board




Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment — April 2008

TIP Amendment # 2008-010

TIP #: 2008-19-085 (New)
LRTP#: Consistent with LRTP
Project: Dickerson Pike Streetscape
Requested By: MDHA
Phase: Construction
Fiscal Year(s): 2008
Proposed Changes: Add project to TIP
Total Project Cost: $ 1,747,540
To:
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local
2008 | Construction | Enhancement { $ 1,747,540 $ 1,398,032 $ 349,508
Description: Construction of sidewalks along Douglas

Avenue, Cleveland Street and Grace Street
intersections.  Project  includes  lighting,
landscaping, pedestrian signal control and
specialty paving on crosswalks.

Background: This is a new project proposed for inclusion in
the FY 2008-2011 TIP.




NEW

Fiscal Years 2008-2011
Transportation Improvement Program

TP poeisoes  lvoorema| T | Imerovement Type [Enhancomont | | Leadagency jmona ~ "]
County [ovdson | tangth o T Timi AT [ComsbtentwARTP | ComformiySewtms fbempt < |
Route/Project Name  [Dickerson Pike Strestscape o | TotalProjuct Cost [s1,747,540 |
Termini or Intersection [Douglas Avenue, Clevelond Strost and Grace Sirset o L ]
Project Dancrigtion Canstruction of sidewatks akong [')ouglas-xv_unue, Cleveland Street and Grace Srteet. P\'o)ect includ&s_HEP:tHg_,_E_ndscaping," o

ian sigral control and specialty paving on crosswalks.

Fiscal Yaar Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds FedFunds  State Funds  Local Funds
oo leowst T T PI0 syzrseo | [Tsnasmoze | |77 71 [ sw950 ]
r= 01 0 T I T B
i T R EE T O N T O T B ]
(.. 1T Fr e [ e S
Amendment1#| | Adjustmentie] | Remerks
Amended on I ’ . i Adjusted on | o ]
Amendment2#| | Adjustmentz#| |
Amendedon | | Adjustedon [ ]

.'-. o

This map is for lustrative purposes only. D

I'lllllwile Area Metropolitan Plamming Org th FY2008-2011 TIP
1472312008 1:34:34 Pit | Page 3 of 247




Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment — April 2008

TIP Amendment # 2008-011

TIP #:

LRTP#:

Project:

Requested By:
Phase:

Fiscal Year(s):
Proposed Changes:

2008-86-086 (New)
Consistent with LRTP

Safe Routes to School Projects Bucket
MPQO (Regional})

Engineering / Right-of-Way / Construction
2008, 2009, 2010, 2011

Add project to TIP

Total Project Cost: $ 3,000,000
To:
FY Work Funding | Total Federal State Local
2008 | PE/ROW/CNST | SRTS $ 750,000 $ 750,000
2009 | PE/ROW/CNST | SRTS $ 750,000 $ 750,000
2010 [ PE/ROW/CNST | SRTS $ 750,000 | $ 750,000
2011 | PE/ROW/CNST | 8S8RTS $ 750,000 $ 750,000
Description: Funds the planning, development and
implementation of infrastructure projects as
well as education and outreach activities for
projects that are focused on increasing levels
of walking and bicycling to school among
elementary and middle school students.
Background: This is a new project proposed for inclusion in

the FY 2008-2011 TIP.




Fiscal Years 2008-2011
Transportation Improvement Program

TiP# [200685006 " | TDOT PN # | | mprovement Type [Bike/Ped -] tead ageney fupo’ ]

County fRegional "] tangth [00_ |m  LATP# [ComsitentwikTP | Conformity Seatus [Brempt |

Route/Projact Neme  [5afé Routes toSchoal Buckst T " | TotalProject Cost [$3000000 |

Terminf o Intersection [Regiona! _ . .

Project Description Funds the planning, devak t and impk tati cflnﬁ-astucwmprmetuaswellaseducahun and outreach actwibies for

projects that e Focused an increasing levals of walking and bicycling te school among slementary and middie school students.

Fincal ’lelr Type of Worlt Futding Type Tota! Funds Fad Funds Stwtu Fundi Loeal Funﬁ
loos__ | [e,row, consT | BRTS VI ssom0 | | wrs0000 | [ A N
|2099 1 lerow,const | rrs_ L. emsopoo | [T grsoon | [ DT o
fo1o | {pe,row, consT © ] RIS Pl _s7s00007] |~ s7soo00 | [ SE N
ST ___| Ipe, Row, consT ] [sRTS Pl smopo0 ] | s7s0000 | | S

Amendment 18] T adjostments g | Remarks

Amendedon [ | admmedon [ ]

Amendment 28| | Adpstmant 2 3| ]

Amendedon [ | Adpstedon [ T ]

Williamson
County

Rutherfrd
Courty

This map ls for lilustrative purposes only. Drawings depict conceptuat project corridors and areas, not approved aignments.

rhdmue Area Metropolitan Plarning Organization

FY2008-3011 TIF

[#12372008 1:42:12 PM

| Page 84 of 247

NEW



Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment — April 2008

TIP Amendment # 2008-012

TIP #:
LRTP#:
Project:

Requested By:

Phase:

Fiscal Year(s):
Proposed Changes:

2008-89-087 (New)

Consistent with LRTP

Transportation Enhancement Projects Bucket
MPO (Regional)

Engineering / Right-of-Way / Construction
2008, 2009, 2010, 2011

Add project to TIP

Total Project Cost: $ 10,000,000
To:
FY Work Funding | Total Federal State | Local
2008 | PE/ROW/CNST |ENH $ 2,500,000 | $ 2,000,000 $ 500,000
2009 [PE/ROW/CNST | ENH $ 2,500,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 500,000
2010 | PE/ROW /CNST | ENH $ 2,600,000 | $ 2,000,000 $ 500,000
2011 | PE/ROW/CNST |[ENH $ 2,500,000} $ 2,000,000 $ 500,000
Description: Transportation Enbancements offer funding
opportunities to help expand transportation
choices and enhance the transportation
experience through activities related to surface
transportation, including pedestrian and bicycle
infrastructure and safety programs, scenic and
historic highway programs, landscaping and
scenic beautification, historic preservation, and
environmental mitigation.
Background: This is a new project proposed for inclusion in

the FY 2008-2011 TIP.




NEW

Fiscal Years 2008-2011
Transportation Improvement Program

TIP# [ooees087 |TooTemm| T | mpe ntType [Enhancement | LeadAgancy MPO o
Gounty [Regional "] tength oo |mi LRTP#  [Consistent wjlRTP | conformity Status [Exempt

. ]
Route/Project Mame  [Transportation Enhancement Projects Bucket _ "] Totat Praject Cost [$10,000,000 T
o O

Tarmini or Intersection |Reg|nnal )

Project Description fundmg opporhunities b help expand transportation chokes and snhance the transportation expenence through activities
Felated to surface transportation.

Fiscal Year Type of Work Fumlhg vae Total Funds Fad Funds State Funda Local Funds
loos | fe,row,comst | ke ][ Tezson000 | | s2,000000 ) | [ | ss00000 ]
koos ™ ] fgRow,consT | e T | | gas0000 1 [ sz2000000 | ]I ¢500,0007]
koo | [pe,Row, consT ) femk-p T 2500000 | [ s2000000 | | 777 |7 s500,000 |
lo1: ] [pE,ROW, cONST | |enHB [ $2500000 | | s2000000 1 [T || 500,000 ]

] Remarks [Indwidual ENH pru]ects have been left in the TIP for trér.l:iﬁg ﬁurposa.

Amendment 1 ”|:_" o _ | Admmmentie| T Funds associater to the bucket have been labeled ENH-E to diferentiate
Amendedon [ | Adjustedon | T them.
Amendment 2 #| | adpstmentze| 7|
Amended on [ B . | Adjusted on | .. |
b
Sumner I
County
Davidson \
! Willzon
| County County K\
a !
h Y
%
4
Will iarm son !
County Rutherbrd

Courtty

This map is for lllustrative purposes only. Drawings depict conceptual project cortidors and areas, not approved alignments.

Iummua Area Metrapolitan Planning Organization FY2008- 2013 TIF
|4/ 2372008 1:43:40 PM | Page 85 of 247




Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment — April 2008

TIP Amendment # 2008-013

TIP #: 2002-033

LRTP#: 8004

Project: Murfreesboro Road (SR-1)

Requested By: La Vergne

Phase: Engineering, Canstruction

Fiscal Year(s): 2008

Proposed Changes: Iincrease Construction phase amount

Total Project Cost: $ 234,000
From:
FYy Work Funding Total Federal State Local
2008 Engineering | L-STP $25000) $20,000 $ 5,000
2008 Construction | M-STP $112,500 | $ 90,000 $ 22,500
To:
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local
2008 Engineering | L-STP $ 25,000 $ 20,000 $ 5,000
2008 Construction | M-STP $209,000 | $167,200 | . $ 41,800

Description: Construct tum lane from southbound SR-1 /

Murfreesboro Road into City Hall.
Background: Project is in current TIP. Additional funding is

needed fo cover cost increases for the
Construction phase.




ORIGINAL

Fiscal Years 2008-2011
Transportation Improvement Program

TIP# o033 | TDOTPIN #[0ig7500 | Impeovament Type [Infersection | Lesd Agency [svergne
County Rutheford | Length oo |mi WRTPe oot | conformity Status [Fxempt

Route/Project Name IMurfremoroaoaa (sR1) o | Total Project Cost Js236,706

Tarminl or Intersaction |La U‘erg v City Hall
Projoct Dascription lmnstmc: turn lane from southbound SR-1/Murfreesbero Road into Gity Hall

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Tvpe Total Funds Fed Funds State Funda Local Funds
Rooe | e T | s T s25000 [ [ s20000 | | | T ¢s000 )
boos ] feowst T T | msme Coszso | [swom | [ ] ] s»zzsm R
(.. LI R I B ST i i
[ 1 bl . . T B
Amendmentl#[ ) . ] Adjustment 1 ’[ _.
Amendedon | ] Adjustedon | |

Amondment2#] | Adjustment2#| I

Amandad on | T | Adjusted on [ o [

\\
o
3
/
\\c

oy

) Project Location |40 |

CRESTVIE

This map Is for illustrative purposes only. Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments,

¥Y2008-2011 TIP
Page 125 of 247

Mashvills Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
472272008 12:14:06 PM ]




Fiscal Years 2008-2011

REVISED

Transportation Improvement Program

| Improvement Type Jlntemmtioﬁ o

TPE oo | TDOT PIN # fo10765.00
County Rutheford | Length 00" ] mi
Route/Project Mame  [Murfressbora Road (SR-1)

Termini or Intaryection [La\"al'_grﬂ City Hall

LRTP#  [B004

[Construct turn lane from southbound 5R-1/Murfreesbore Road nto City Hall

! Lead Agency [Lavergne
| Contormity status [bempt
| Total Praject Cost {5234,000

Project Dascription
Fincal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fad Funds State Funds Local Funda
fa008 I e | lste 1T sas000 ] {0 “s20000 | | LT esa00 ]
oos | Joowst | [wsTe I sam000 ! [ siera00 || [ | sere00 |
R e T ¥ Tt e |
T IBR [ [ L o i
Amendement 1 #[2008-013 |  Adjustment1#] | Remarke
Amendedon  |4/16/2008 | Adpstedon | ]
Amendment 28] | Adjementz#| | '
Amendedon | | Adjustedon | ] l
; T T
// 'I \__‘."{!»_'1'038 )1
s . Tre—
’/f -._-.\\ _?0 . T ] }\_ /i
/__‘__,a.-'-- o \‘:ﬁ\j §E§N; i '(
\ S .f"
N - —_— 8
) Project Location |~ —~-"2NDir; |

WALURON

y CHEROKED

/

]
GAMBILL

This map is for Hiustrative purposes only. Drawings depict conceptual praject corridors and areas, not approved alignments.

Mashville Arna Metropolitan Planning Organtzation

FY2008-2011 TIP

4/ 23/ 2008 1:47:06 PM

Page 125 of 247




Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment — April 2008

TIP Amendment # 2008-014

TIP #: 2002-031
LRTP#: 8008
Project: Ridesharing/Clean Air Partnership
Requested By: City of Franklin/TMA Group
Phase: Implementation
Fiscal Year(s): 2008
Proposed Changes: Add project to the TIP
Total Project Cost: $ 202,000
To:
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local
2008 | Implementation | CMAQ $ 202,000 | $ 202,000
Description: Provide advanced air quality alert notices,
produce ridesharing and vanpooling
promotions; develop clean air partnerships.
Background: This project was included in the FY 2006-2008

TIP but was not carried forward into the current
TIP as it was supposed to be completed by the
end of the previous TIP. The project is now
being added to the FY 2008-2011 TIP to be

closed out.




Fiscal Years 2008-2011
Transportation Improvement Program

NEW

TP 8 IZ_(lDi-UBI h ] TDOT PIN # [ B - ] Improvement Type [Trans."t Opeuatmg I Lead Agency ﬁ'MAGmup
County [Millamson | Length 0 T ]mi LRTP#  |Boos U] Corformity Status [Exempt
Route/Project Mame  [Ridesharing/Ciean Air Partnership U "] Total Project Cont [s202,000

Tarmini or Intersection 'Countywir:ia__ .

Projact Description Provide advanced air qUal‘iE“f ale;t_n;){';:es, preduce r'it.l;sh"aring and vanpoali ,,_ nobor 7 deyvakp clean air partnerd‘nps
Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Fundo Local Funde
loog | [veemenTation 1 fomag [ [ I Y I | I
i A I N ! B R | o
[ I I || - N I |
[ 11 N |1 ] | i iR PR |
s - -1 Remarks Thns po]ecl Wik amended into the TIF to ba dosed -out a5 tha pro}a:l i
Amendment 1 #I-_ o } Adjustment 1 #l . ] leted and funds have akeady been spended. %o money is assocciated
Amended on [ o | Adjusted on I ] m the projact and the funding fialds have been left blank For that reason.
Amendment 2 #] | Admstment2#| |
Amended on [ -_ o ] Adjusted on [ _ |
e e Y /‘ e T ————
- e
1 -~ i
! » Y
\ v e
re .
- Y
‘\,‘__u

Williamson County

}’h ey e P

i

This map is for illustrative purposes only. Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments.

[Nashwilie Arax M

r
politan ¥

ing Org FY2008-2011 TIP

4123/ 2608 1:49:36 PH [

Page 271 of 247




Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment — April 2008

TIP Amendment # 2008-015

TIP #: 2008-45-088
LRTP#: 8035
Project: Building Acquisition/Renovation
Requested By: City of Murfreesboro - Public Transportation
Phase: Implementation
Fiscal Year(s): 2008
Proposed Changes: Add project to the TIP
Total Project Cost: $ 200,000
To:
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local
2008 | Impiementation | FTA-5307 $ 200,000 | $160,000{ $20,000| $ 20,000
Description: Purchase and/or renovation of building
properties associated with the operation of
transit services.
Background: This is a new project proposed for inclusion in

the FY 2008-2011 TIP.




Fiscal Years 2008-2011
Transportation Improvement Program

NEW

% [200845-08 | ToOT P #| _ | mprovement Type [Transit Capital | Lend Agency Murfressborn |
County [Rutherford "_'____'ﬁ] Langth [00 ]mI TP foss | conformity Status [Exempt |
Routo/ Project Name [ Begiiston/Rencrator - Muressboro FUbic Trnsportation | Totai Project Cot (5200000 |
Tarmini or Intensection [Cry of Murfreesbors . e B L
Project Deactiption Purchase andjor re i of buikling properties associated with the oparation of transit services, a
Fwcel Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fud Funds Stats Funds Local Funds
ove | [vetemenTATION | 307 T L. seo00m0] | slwwH [ sw000 ] | 520000]
L. _""'f [ I I S a0 r o
. LI I T m [. T ] I N
[“"._'.'_ I I I - REE 1L e |
Amen&nml#{ ] Adhmwll#| _-] Remarks
Amendedon [ "'_] Adpstedon | 7
Amendment 2 #|_ ] adpetment2a4[ )
Amendedon [ | Admstedon [ ]

I o IAtre ¢abofo

This map is for Hilustrative purposes only. Drawings deplct conceplual project corridors and areas, not approved allgnments,

Ilulnlla Aren Met:

politsn P

FY2008-2011 TIP

[3/23/2004 1:53:04 PM

| Page 130 of 247




Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment — April 2008

TIP Amendment # 2008-016

TIP #: 2008-45-089
LRTPi#: 8035
Project: Service Operations
Requested By: City of Murfreesboro -~ Public Transportation
Phase: Implementation
Fiscal Year(s): 2008
Proposed Changes: Add project to the TIP
Total Project Cost: $ 1,103,604
To:
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local
2008 | Implementation | FTA-5307 | $1,103,604 | $551,802| $27590M | $ 275,901

Description:

Background:

Operation of transit services in the urbanized
area of Murfreesboro.

This is a new project propased for inclusion in
the FY 2008-2011 TIP.




Fiscal Years 2008-2011
Transportation Improvement Program

TP# [00645085  [TooTemw| | 1mprovement Type [Transt Operating | Lend Aency {Murfresshoro |
County Rutherford | Length foo | mi WRapk 8035 | Conformity Status [Exempt 2
Route/Project Hame  [Service Operations - Murfraesboro Public Transportation | Total Project Cost [1,103,504 g
Termini or Imarsection [City of Murfressboro oo [
Projuct Descrip r,' wation of transit services in the urbamized area of Murf ’
Flscat \'ur Type of Work Funding Type Tetal Furds Fed Funds State Funds Lacal Funds
7] hm_EMENTmoN 1 sz 11 $1,103609 | | ;551902 I [ semseor | [ 12?5 901 |

l"._. I J 1 S
T RN S R L L

! L I """ 0l I N | T _l
Amendment1# | Adjustmenmtia| ] Remerks

Amendedon | ] Adjstedon | |

Amandment 2 #| ] Adjswentze| |

Amendedon | | Adjstedon | |

O of Burfie eabion:

This map i for tilustrative purposes only. Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved allgnments.

Ill-dwllh Area Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY2008-2011 TIP

[A7237 2008 1:39:37 Pm |

Page 146 of 247

NEW



Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment — April 2008

TIP Amendment # 2008-017

TIP #: 2008-45-090
LRTP#: 8035
Project: Office and Qperations Support Equipment
Requested By: City of Murfreesboro - Public Transportation
Phase: implementation
Fiscal Year(s): 2008
Proposed Changes: Add project to the TIP
Total Project Cost: $ 80,000
To:
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local
2008 | Implementation | FTA-5307 $80,000 $ 64,000 $ 8,000 $ 8,000

Description:

Background:

Purchase of office andfor operations
equipment in support of the provision of
service,

This is a new project proposed for inclusion in
the FY 2008-2011 TiIP.




Fiscal Years 2008-2011
Transportation Improvement Program

NEW

Raute fProject Name

TIP# (200845090
County Rutherford

Termini or Intarssction [Ci!y ormifr_e&d:cm _

]‘I'DDTPIN#I “_' __-_ __ ] Lmiprovement Type [‘_f_ransit Capifa_l_- ) ] Luad Agency fMurI‘regsboro o

[office and Dperations Support Equipment - Murfraesbors Pubkc Transportation | Totat Praject Cost {$80,000

|

| Lengw bo. ~ Jm wp#  fpo3s | Conformity Status [Exempt !
' f

|

e

MENTATION. _ | 5307 T T
' [
|
l

Project Description Purchase of ofﬁ_o;;ﬂor oparations eqmpme;ltlnwpport of lhc;pmvxsaon of service. )
Flecal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

[ sea000 | | seo0 | | ssooe]]
L
L= 1 1
e I

T adgpmentrn] ]
o) Adpmedon [0

7] Adjustment 2 # ]

T ] adeedon [ |

CH AT RUrse o

This map is for illustrative purposes only. Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments.

lﬂudwine Area Metropolitan Planning O {zation FY2008-2011 TIP

8234 2008 1.56:47 PN

I Pege 140 of 247




Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment — April 2008

TIP Amendment # 2008-018

TIP #:

LRTP#:

Project:

Requested By:
Phase:

Fiscal Year{s):
Proposed Changes:

2007-002
8035

Passenger Amenities
City of Murfreesboro - Public Transportation
Implementation

2008

Increase 2008 funding

Total Project Cost: $ 200,000
From:
FY Work Funding | Total Federal State Local
2008 | Implementation | FTA-5307 $ 100,000 $ 80,000 $ 10,000 $ 10,000
To:
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local
2008 | implementation | FTA-5307 $200,000 | $ 160,000 $ 20,000 $ 20,000
Description: This project includes the purchase of

Background:

passenger amenities such as bus stop signs,
sheilters, benches, information panels, bicycle

racks, etc., in support of transit services.

This project is included in the current TIP.
Additional funding is being added to 2008.




ORIGINAL

Fiscal Years 2008-2011
Transportation Improvement Program

TIP # 1200?-002__ |TDOTPIN#| |lmptoumerrtTypc [Tranthap_tal ' _ ] Lead Agency |r£'luirfr5esbom I
County [Rutherord | Length pD |mi  LRTPm®  o0% ~ | contormity statue fexempt 7 ]
Route/Project Name  [Passenger Amenties - Murfressboro Transt © | YowlProject Cost [s100000 |
Terminl of Intwrsection [Cty of Mufreesboro L L o
Project Dascription Project antaiks the purchase of bus stop signs, shelters, benchas, information panels, bicycle racks and amenities that will be
instalied as part of the start-up of public transportation service within the city limits of Murfreesboro.

Flacal Yaar Type of Waork Funding Type Total Funda Fed Funds State Funds Local Futidw
lose 1 bmeeementamion [ o7 700 T | swo000 | 17 seooeo | [ Tingoe | [ s10,000 |
[ I (R B e O I T B R
[ B T I || R R e
Amandment 1#| | Adustmentrw| | Remarke
Amendedon | | Adjstedon [ ]
Amendmant 2 #| U] Admmtmant2#| |
Amendedon | | Admeteden | ]

Ot of Murve e abore

This map is for illustrative purposes only. Drawings deplct conceptual project corridors and aress, not approved sllgnments,

IanMIklrn“ tropaitan P

g Or Iznth FYZ2008-2011 TIP

[4/23/2008 9:18:30 AM

1 Page 141 of 247




REVISED

Fiscal Years 2008-2011
Transportation Improvement Program

T# ooz " [voorema| T 7| impeovemant Type [Tansk Captal | Lead Agancy fiurfessboro |

County Rutherford ] tength oo Tm wres oo | ConformiyStatws [Bampt |
Route/Project Name  [Passenger Amenites -Murfreesboro Transt " '] Towsi Project Cout 200,000 |
Tormint or Intersaction [Cry of Murfreeshoro " T T T T ]
Project Description Project entailk the purchass of bus stop signs, shelters, banches, infarmation panels, bicyck racks and amenities that will be
instalied as part of the start-up of public transportation service within the city limits of Murfreasboro.
Fiscol Year Type of Work Funidig Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funda Local Funds

loos .. hveementarion ] a7 $160,000.

i
-
|

L s2000 ]
I N O B
L TR
I Il R AN

[ [__s2o00 | [ 520000 |
e (T
I [
. 1 ~

Amendment 1 #[2008-0168 | Adjustmant 13| | Remorks
Amendedon  [4/16/2008 | adjustedon [ |

Amendment 2 | | Adjumtmentz#| |
Amandad on [ o ] Adjusted on [“__ |

A4 of Murfreesbore

This map Is for Nlustrative purposes only. Drawings depict concaptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments.

[Fasivifie Area Metropoian Planning Organization FY20609-2011 TIP
472372008 2:02:56 PM | Page 141 of 247




Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment — April 2008

TIP Amendment # 2008-019

TIP #:

LRTP#:

Project:

Requested By:
Phase:

Fiscal Year(s):
Proposed Changes:

Total Project Cost:

2004-010
8006

Ceniral Business District Sidewalks
City of Springfield

Engineering, Right-of-Way, Construction

2008

Increase Construction phase amount; add new
funding source (ENH).

$ 1,601,424.25

From:
FY Work Funding | Total Federal State Local
2008 Construction U-STP $ 455,205 | $ 364,164 $ 94,041
2008 Construction L-STP $ 159975 $ 121,580 $ 30,395
To:
FY Work Funding | Total Federal State Local
2008 PE/ROW/CNST | U-STP $ 455205 | §$ 364,164 $ 94,041
2008 Construction L-STP $ 169,975 $ 121,580 $ 30,395
2008 Construction ENH $926,921 | $741,537 $ 185,384
Description: Construct sidewalks in the Central Business
District.
Background: Project is in current TIP. Additicnal funding is

been added from Transportation Enhancement
grant for the Construction phase.




ORIGINAL

Fiscal Years 2008-2011
Transportation Improvement Program

TP# ool
couty oteion

1 vengen fog

| TOOT PIN # 10351000 | Improvement Type Pedestrian | Laad Agency [springfielt 1

 mi LRTP#  [8005 | Conformity Statue [Exempt T 77

Route/Project Name  [Central Business District Sidewaks | TowmtProject Comt 759,155 |
Termini or Itraection Sth Avenue; Memoral Bivd to Willow and Locust to Springfield Middie School ' ]
Project Description rtr.;wsiruct sidewalks in the Central Business District

Fiscal Yaar Type of Work Funding Type Tatal Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funde
foos ] leowst T T st T LT sssaes || smea | | T ssa0ar]
foos ] fconst T hse ST siseenT] | gaesee ] [ T 0,388 |
T N I e - 1 i 1 I
[ - ) 1 I T I TR I 1
Amendment1#| | Adjustment1#] | Remarks

. | Adjusted on

] AdjlutmantZ#[_:. ]

I

Moo

Adjusted on

This map is for illusirative purposes only. Drawings depict conceptual project carridors and areas, not approved allgnments.

Flulwllh Area Matropoktan Planming Organization

FY2008-2011 TIP

4723/ 2008 9:27:31 AM

Page 115 of 247




REVISED

Fiscal Years 2008-2011
Transportation Improvement Program

TPe [o0to10 | TDOTPINA[10X51000 | Improvement Type [Pedestrian | Lesdagency [sornghe |
Cowty Robetson | Length oo T m  wAte# feos T | Contormiey Statue [Exempt

Route/Project Name  [Central Business District Slewalks o | Total Project Cost [$1,601,424

Termini or Intersuction [5th Avenue; Memornial Bivd to Willow and Locust to Springfield Middle School

Project Description r&&}ﬁ& sidewalks in the Cantral Business District -

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funda FedFunde  State Funds  Local Funde
loos 1 lpe,row,consT ] fusip. P smssa0s | | s3etaes | | [l senon |
Roos  Jeonst ™ st T T ] siseens | | simses | [ 0L e ]
Roos . fleonst T T [l T T T T semsa | [ srasat ] 0T T 1| sies 4]
[ 7 R I A LT )

Amendment 1 #[2008-019 ] adjustment3 4} 7| Remerks
Amendedon  [4/162008 | adjustedon | |

Amendnant2#| | Adjetment2#| |
Amendedon | | Adustedon | |

This map is for illustrative purposes only. Drawings deplck conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved allgnments.

Eallwile Area Metrapalitan Pl g Organizats FY2008-2011 TIP
{4123/ 2008 2:06:27 PM | Page 115 of 247




Table 4. FY 2008-2011 Programmed Funds by Funding Source

ORIGINAL

Funding Program FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011
Total Amount Programmed § __AOTETSA5273 | 0% Z2GA653T53 | § 1201497840 | § 146,501,607.50 |
BRR-L. (Bridge Replacement & Rehabilitation - Local) $ 408,000.00 $ 408,000.00 ] 408,000.00 $ 408,000.00 |
BRR-S (Bridge Replacement & Rehabijtation - State) $ 3,280.00000 | 3 4,040,00000 | § 404000000 | §  4,040,000.00
DEMO {Section 115) $ 208377352 | § 35417200 | § - $
ENH {Enhancement Grants) $ 8,715,455.61 3 320,000.00 $ - $
Federal Lands Hwy $ 500,000.00 $ - 5 - $ -]
FTA-5307 {Capital & Operaticns) $ 15,588,406.00 | § 9,685780.00 | § 968178000 | § 9,460,000.00
FTA-5309 {Capital Grant) ) $ 19,039,334.00 | § 10,09202000 | § 600000000 | $ 6,200,600.00
_FTA-5310 (Elderty & Disabled) $ 212,713.00 $ - $ - $ -
FTA-5316 (Job Access & Reverse Commute) $ 1,133,80000 | $ 548,622.00 $ 381,910.00 $ 381,910.00
HPP (High Pricrity Projects) $ 44,571,430.76 § 13,230,295.04 $ 4,570,400.00 § 776,000.00 |
HSIP (Highway Safety Improvement Program) § 1,800,00000 | § 1.800,00000 | § 1,800,00000 1| § 1,800,000.00 ]
M (Interstate Maintenance) n $ 18,322,80000 | § 837000000 | $ 3501489200 ; § 86,307.761.00
| ITS (Intelligent Transportation Systems) $ 3,285,474.00 b - $ - i -
| LIC (Local Interstate Connector} $ - $ - $ - $ o
_NHS {National Highway System} $ 128000000 | § 202400000 | § 800,000.00 3 800,000.00 |
TCSP (Transp, Community, & System Preservation) § 250,000.60 ] - $ - $ |
S-CMAQ (State Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality) § 586248600 | § _ - $ 400,000.00 $
CMAQ (Regional CMAQ) s 1248694634 | § 423319028 | % 382827630 | & 3,099,600.00
STP-S (State Surface Transportation Program} ] 50,970,250.00 | § 1210240000 | § 541452800 | § 920,000.00
U-STP {Nashvills Uthan TP} $ 5075571734 | § 2368656995 | § 1354794410 | § 13,508,460.00
M-STP (Murfreeshoro Urban STP) ] 147020292 | § - ] - $ -
L-STP {Local STP) $ 3838401.30 | § 511,60800 | § 38400000 | § 176,00000 |
State (inicudes matching amounts for federal funds) § 8674446225 | § 115,692,98900 | § 964465100 | § 13,572,206.00
Local fincludes matching amounts for federal funds) $ 7507573963 | ¢ 17,546,893.26 $ 24,398,597.00 | § 5,051,670.50
Table 5. FY 2008-2011 Remaining Funds by Funding Source
Funding Program FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 i FY 2011
Amount Remaining _ $ 22611010 1 § 13,101,380.77 $ 13,961,540.60 $ 15,970,661.00
| CMAQ (Regional CMAQ) $ 2,147,55066 | § 97663772 | § 21062870 | $ 173,206.00
U-STP (Nashville Urban STP) ] 1232447566 | § 1835989.05 | § 1450063.90 | § 1,163.623.00
M-STP {Murfreesboro Urban STF) ] 6,250,82308 | § 793863300 | § 961845500 | § 11,298,271.00
L-STP {Lccal STP) $ 149531170 | § 2365011500 | § 2,68239300 | & 3,395.471.00
NASHVILLE AREA MPO FY 2008-2011 TIP - ADOPTED AUGUST 22, 2007 (REV. 04/14/08) 13



Table 4. FY 2008-2011 Programmed Funds by Funding Source

Funding Program

FY 2008

FY 2009

FY 2010

REVISED

FY 2011

Total Amount Programmed ] Y M2680597.T3 [ 5 2520653753 | § $_ 725180750
BRR-L (Bridge Replacement & Renabiltation - Local) $ 408,00000 | $ 408.00000 | $ 40800000 | 3 40800000
BRR-S (Bridge Replacement & Rehabilitation - State) $ 3,280,00000 | $ 404000000 | $ 4,040,00000 | $ _4,040,000.00
_DEMO {Section 115) o 3 208377352 | § 35417200 | § - 3
ENH (Erhancement Grants) 3 11,380,916.61 | § 32000000 | $ $ -
Federal Lands Hwy $ 500,000.00 3 - 1% 3 -
| FTA-5307 (Capital & Operations) ] $ 1707201000 | § 9,685.78000 | § 968178000 | $ 9.460,000.00
_FTA-5309 (Captal Grant) $ 19.033,304.00 | § 10,092,02000 | § 6,000,000.00 | $ 6.200,000.00
FTA5310 {Eldedy & Disabled) $ 2271300 | 3 L $ . - § oz
FTA-5316 {Job Access & Reverse Commule) $ 113380000 | 3 54862200 | $ 38191000 | § 381,910.00
_HPP (High Priority Projects) R $ 457143076 | § 1323029504 | § 457040000 | § 776,000.00
_HSIP (Highway Safety improvement Program) $ 1,800,00000 | $ 1,800,00000 | $ 1,800,00000 | § 1,800,000.00
_IM (interstate Maintenance) o $ 1832280000 | $ 8,370,00000 | $ 35014802.00 | §  86,307.761.00
ITS {intelligent Transportation Systems) $ 328540400 | 8 - 3 - ]38
LIG {Local interstate Connector) $ o $ _ S O R L
| NHS (National Highway System) } $ 1,280,00000 | § 202400000 | § 800,000.00 | $ 800,000.00
TCSP (Transp, Community, & System Preservation) $ 250,000.00 3 - $ _ - $ -
| S-GMAQ (State Corgeslion Mitigaticn & Air Quality) 1% 5.862.486.00 [ $ o 3 ...400,000.00 | § o -
CMAQ {Regional CMAG) o _ § 1248604634 | 3 423319028 | § 382827630 | § 3,099,600.00
STP-S {State Surface Transportation Program) $ 50,870,250.00 | § 1210240000 | $ 541452800 | $ 920,000.00
SRTS [Safe Routes to School) | % . . 75000000 | % 75000000 | % 75000000 | § 75000000
U-STP (Nashville Urban STP) _ $ 5075571734 | § 23,686,560.95 | § 1354794498 | $ 13,508.460.00
M-STP (Murfreesboro Urban STP) $  1.667,20292 | § T 5 - $ .
| L-STP {Locd STP) ) - |3 383840130 | 3 511,606.00 | 8 38400000 | § 17600000
State {inlcudes matching amounts for federal funds) $ 86,744,462 25 $ 115,692969.00 | $ 9,644,651.00 3 13,572,206.00
Local (includes malching amounts for federal funds) 3 75,075,739.60 | § 17,646,893.26 | § 2439859700 | § 5,051,670.50
Table 5. FY 2008-2011 Remaining Funds by Funding Source

d Progra 008 009 010 0
Amourt Romaining : 1% 2amims0 | $ 0138077 | 8 1396154080 | § 15,970,661.00
_CMAQ (Regional CMAQ) _ B 1.3 214755986 | $ srep3rIz 1 8 2062870 | 5 17320600
_USTP {Nastwile Urban STP} U8 1232447586 | 8 183598005 | % 145006390 | $  1,103623.00
M-STP (Murfreesboro Urban STP) $ 816182308 | § 7.938633.00 | § 961845500 | $ 11,208.271.00
L-STP {Local STP) $ 149831170 | § 2,350.115.00 | § 266230300 | § 3,365,471.00
NASHVILLE AREA MPO FY 2008-2011 TIP - ADOPTED AUGUST 22, 2007 (REV. 04/28/08) 13 o



	FTA_Approval_May2008amendments_Transit projects.pdf
	TDOT Approval_May2008amendments_Transit projects.pdf



